508757859 09/13/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI493586

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mevotech LP	09/12/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	National Bank of Canada	
Street Address:	500 Place D'Armes	
Internal Address:	26th Floor	
City:	Montreal	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H2Y 2W3	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29820110
Patent Number:	10527089
Patent Number:	10605309
Patent Number:	8714862
Patent Number:	8757648
Patent Number:	9296271
Patent Number:	9771971
Patent Number:	D820769
Patent Number:	D821931
Patent Number:	D824837
Patent Number:	D826134
Patent Number:	D859257

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6174287045

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6174280200

Email: patentadmin@clarkelbing.com **Correspondent Name:** Richard Todd ARMSTRONG, Ph.D.

Address Line 1: 101 Federal Street

PATENT

508757859 REEL: 068579 FRAME: 0954

Address Line 2: 15th Floor
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 50783-044001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Staci Medlock

SIGNATURE: Staci Medlock

09/13/2024

Total Attachments: 5

DATE SIGNED:

source=50783-044001 - Security Interest Release - PAT#page1.tiff source=50783-044001 - Security Interest Release - PAT#page2.tiff source=50783-044001 - Security Interest Release - PAT#page3.tiff source=50783-044001 - Security Interest Release - PAT#page4.tiff source=50783-044001 - Security Interest Release - PAT#page5.tiff

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, Mevotech LP ("Mevotech"), whose address is 240 Bridgeland Avenue Toronto, ON, Canada M6A 1Z4 CANADA, owns the trademarks listed in Schedule "1" hereto (the "Trademarks") and the patents listed in Schedule "2" hereto (the "Patents");

AND WHEREAS, security interests in favour of **NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA**, as Agent (the "**Agent**"), whose address is 500 Place D'Armes, 26th Floor, Montreal, QC, Canada H2Y 2W3, were filed in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on June 10, 2019 and November 21, 2022, and granted in the Trademarks listed in Schedule 1 below;

AND WHEREAS, security interests in favour of **NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA**, as Agent (the "**Agent**"), whose address is 500 Place D'Armes, 26th Floor, Montreal, QC, Canada H2Y 2W3, were filed in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on June 10, 2019 and November 21, 2022, and granted in the Patents listed in Schedule 2 below;

AND WHEREAS the Agent has agreed to (i) release its security interests covering the Trademarks and Patents, as applicable, (ii) restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and Patents to the current registered owner of the Trademarks and Patents, and (iii) dissolve and terminate any and all liens and encumbrances in favour of the Agent with respect to the Trademarks and Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby release its security interests in the Trademarks and Patents, and discharges, any and all right, title and interest it has in and to the Trademarks and Patents;

AND the Agent hereby directs the United States Patent & Trademark Office ("USPTO") to record the present release in such places as it deems necessary or advisable to give effect hereto;

AND the Agent shall, at the request and cost of Mevotech, or any successor owner or entity thereof, take all further actions, and provide to such persons, their respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor to more fully and effectively release, terminate and extinguish any such liens and security interests upon the Trademarks and Patents;

AND this release shall be binding upon the Agent's assigns and successors.

Remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank.

NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA,

as Agent

Per ____

Name: Anne Sophie Thene

Title: Director

Per l'appace Leccouril

Name: Raphael Perreault

Title: Managing Director

oartr	partner, MEVOTECH GP INC.			
Ву:				
	Name. Peremy Thompson			
	Title: Authorized Signatory			
	Name:			
	Title:			

MEVOTECH LP, by its general

Signature Page to IP Release (Mevotech)

SCHEDULE 1

U.S. TRADEMARKS

Word Mark	Appln. No.	Registration No.	Owner
TERRAIN TOUGH XTREME	87/507,606	5692574	Mevotech LP
MEVOTECH SUPREME CHASSIS PARTS	87/465,524	5772455	Mevotech LP
X-FACTOR	87/465,474	5772454	Mevotech LP
MEVOTECH	87/465,459	5772453	Mevotech LP
INTEGRI-BOOT	87/465,368	5809852	Mevotech LP
BOOTSTALLER	87/465,404	5542132	Mevotech LP
MEVOTECH	86/323,912	5000938	Mevotech LP
ORIGINAL GRADE	85/839,925	4915391	Mevotech LP
LABOR SAVER	85/606,616	4607906	Mevotech LP
LABOR SAVER	85/606,580	4607905	Mevotech LP
THE X FACTOR	77/506,796	3688178	Mevotech LP
SUPREME CHASSIS PARTS	77/505,675	3846694	Mevotech LP
THE X FACTOR CHASSIS PARTS	77/505,664	3688174	Mevotech LP
SUPREME	90/751,802		Mevotech LP

SCHEDULE 2

U.S. UTILITY PATENTS

Appln. No.	Regn. No.	Registration Date	Owner
13/296,590	8,714,862	May 6, 2014	Mevotech LP
13/886,319	8,757,648	June 24, 2014	Mevotech LP
14/219,232	9,296,271	March 29, 2016	Mevotech LP
15/338,933	9,771,971	September 26, 2017	Mevotech LP
15/338,901	10,527,089		Mevotech LP
15/433,296	10,605,309	March 31, 2020	Mevotech LP

U.S. DESIGN PATENTS

Appln. No.	Regn. No.	Registration Date	Owner
29/601,514	D820,769	June 19, 2018	Mevotech LP
29/601,528	D821,931	July 3, 2018	Mevotech LP
29/601,524	D824,837	August 7, 2018	Mevotech LP
29/601,516	D826,134	August 21, 2018	Mevotech LP
29/646,335	D859,257	September 10, 2019	Mevotech LP
29/820,110			Mevotech LP

PATENT REEL: 068579 FRAME: 0960

RECORDED: 09/13/2024